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ABOUT BANKERS’ BANK  
OF THE WEST
Established in 1980 as a noncompeting service provider and partner for 
community banks, Bankers’ Bank of the West is focused on keeping 
community bank clients across the Great Plains and Western States  
strong and relevant. 

While the services provided and technologies used have evolved over the decades, other significant 
relationship benefits remain unchanged. Our pricing strategy, for example, is designed to provide value and 
efficiency to community banks. Also, our community bank customers enjoy access to professional expertise 
and responsive customer service, as most of our employees have extensive experience working for banks and 
in financial services. 

Our purpose has been clear and steadfast from the start: we champion community banking. It is our privilege 
to carry this mission forward as you drive the economic vitality of your communities.

CORE VALUES
• PEOPLE  The well-being and success of our team and the people we serve.

• INTEGRITY  Our rule of conduct: Do the right thing.

• PROGRESS  Change that drives success.

Where Community Banks Bank
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To our shareholders, customers, partners, and friends:

For Bankers’ Bank of the West Bancorp, Inc. 
(“Company”) and its primary subsidiary, Bankers’ 

Bank of the West (“BBW” or “Bank”), 2021 was another 
strong year reflected in earnings, capital levels and 
asset quality. The year also saw a 
continuation of the Company’s 
commitment to being a champion for 
community banking, putting forth 
initiatives to provide faster payment 
solutions, supporting banks in their 
efforts to manage excess liquidity and 
deploy stimulus funds, and expanding 
consulting efforts under Bank 
Strategies and CivITas  
Bank Solutions.

The Company reported earnings 
of $3,634,000 in 2021 following 
earnings of $5,152,000 in 2020, 
which benefited from gains on the 
sale of assets by the Bank.

The 2021 earnings translate to 
$17.62 per common share, with the 
Company paying a dividend of $4.75 per common share in 
January 2021 and another dividend of $4.85 per common 
share declared and paid in January 2022. The book value per 
share of common stock increased by 4.2% in 2021, ending 
the year at $227.56, and the Company reported a return on 
average equity of 6.69%.

To date, more than 44% of the Series B Preferred Stock—
purchased from the Treasury Department by 28 community 

banks and holding companies in 2014—has been redeemed. 
The Company paid $487,500 in preferred dividends in 2021. 
The shares were amended in May 2016 to pay dividends at a 
lower, floating rate, which has saved the Company  
$1,472,000 since that time.

BBW reported earnings of $3,803,000 
in 2021, resulting in a return on 
average assets of 0.75%, versus 
earnings of $5,445,000, or a return 
on average assets of 1.16%, in 2020, 
which were enhanced by pre-tax 
gains of $2,319,000 from the sale 
of Visa Class B common stock and 
$1,062,000 in OREO sales. Despite 
the low interest rate environment, core 
earnings have fared well, with solid fee 
income generated by loan originations, 
enhanced by Paycheck Protection 
Program lending, and non-interest 
income from cash management, foreign 
exchange, safekeeping, and bank card 
services remaining robust throughout 
the year.

On average, cash or cash equivalents were 44.5% of the 
Bank’s assets in 2021 while liquid investments accounted 
for 5.2% of assets, an ongoing reflection of the Bank’s 
conservative approach to liquidity management.

Capital levels at BBW remained strong in 2021, which is 
noteworthy as dividends were paid from the Bank to the 
Company to pay common and preferred dividends and 
provide capital to grow the non-bank subsidiaries. The Total 
Risk-Based Capital ratio at BBW ended the year at 17.54%, 

LETTER FROM THE PRESIDENT
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down from 18.51%, in 2022, driven by 7.4% growth in 
risk-weighted assets from deploying some of the Bank’s 
excess liquidity to higher-yielding assets. At the same 
time, the Tier I Leverage Capital ratio increased to 
11.33% compared to 10.32% for the prior year-end due 
to a 16.3% decrease in average assets for 2021 and 23.5% 
asset growth, from migrating some respondent liquidity 
to the Excess Balance Account.

Consistent with the approach over the past several 
years, CRE concentration levels at BBW are managed 
carefully: The Bank maintained levels well below the 
regulatory guidelines of 100% for CRE I and 300% for 
CRE II. As of December 31, 2021, BBW’s CRE I and 
II levels were 77.8% and 279.1%, respectively. Average 
loans decreased by 3.8% in 2021, but ended the year 
higher than year-end 2020, finishing at $254,126,000. 
In addition, BBW was servicing another $48,443,000  in 
sub-participations as of 2021 year-end.

At BBW, non-performing loans ended 2021 at $192,000 or 
0.1% of total loans—a decrease from $330,000 at the end of 
2020. Non-performing loans remain very manageable, much 
lower than the historical high of $26,369,000, or 12.8% of 
total loans, as of December 31, 2010.

The owned real estate has held no book balance since April 
2019, with the real estate sold between 2019 and 2021 
generating a total of $1,454,000 in gains. Only one lot 
remains as of year-end; it too will be recognized as a gain 
when sold and is producing some lease income in the interim. 
BBW’s Texas Ratio was 0.30% as of December 31,2021. The 
ratio is down from 0.56% at the end of 2020, and these ratios 
are significantly below the recession high of 85.2%.

Despite a high percentage of staff working remotely for 
the past 21 months, BBW has successfully navigated 
through COVID, maintained its commitment to serving 
its customers, and implemented solutions to better serve 
community banks.  The Company is poised for a strong 2022 
as staff comes back to the office and relationship managers 
return to regularly visiting customers.

William A. Mitchell Jr.
President & Chief Executive Officer
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EXECUTIVE TEAM
BILL MITCHELL 
PRESIDENT & CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

Bill has been president and chief executive officer of BBW since 2007. Earlier in his career, he 
was president of two community banks and a branch manager for a national financial services 
firm. Bill served on the governor-appointed Colorado State Banking Board for 16 years, 
two of those years as chairman. He was involved with the Independent Bankers of Colorado 
for ten years, including in the role of board chairman. An active proponent of the nation’s 
community banks and the industry associations that support them, Bill is a member of the 
Pacific Bankers Management Institute board and a participant on the American Bankers 
Association correspondent bank working group. He served as board chairman of the Western 
States Director Education Foundation before assuming his present role as that organization’s 
secretary/treasurer. In addition, Bill is currently an advisory director for the Colorado 
Bankers Association and the Independent Bankers of Colorado. He holds a bachelor’s degree 
in business administration from the University of Texas at Austin and a master’s degree in 
management and organization from the University of Colorado at Denver.

PAUL HARRISON 
SVP & CHIEF CREDIT OFFICER

Paul has played a critical role in credit administration, special assets, and loan underwriting 
for BBW since 2009. A veteran banker with strong background in lending and leadership, 
Paul holds the position of chief credit officer at the Bank as well as the relationship manager 
for Arizona-based banks. He is the chairman of the Bank’s loan committee and member 
of ALCO. In addition, he serves on the board of directors of the Bankers Foundation 
of Colorado, a charitable organization. Paul has a bachelor’s degree in finance from the 
University of Northern Colorado.

JEFF BENSON  
SVP & CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER 

In his current role at Bankers’ Bank of the West, Jeff leads new product development and 
directs strategic initiatives for the organization. His 20-year tenure with BBW, experience in 
lending and correspondent services, understanding of community banks, and knowledge of 
BBW functions make him uniquely qualified for this leadership role. Jeff ’s bachelor’s degree 
is from Montana State University; he is a graduate of the Graduate School of Banking at 
Colorado. In addition, he is a graduate of the GSBC Executive Development Institute program 
for C-suite bank officers and a former GSBC Alumni Advisory Board member.

ANNE BENIGSEN  
SVP–CHIEF INFORMATION OFFICER & CHIEF INFORMATION SECURITY OFFICER 
PRESIDENT–CIVITAS BANK SOLUTIONS, LLC

Anne draws on nearly 30 years of experience in the fields of technology, cybersecurity and 
compliance to ensure the Bank’s strategic goals are accomplished effectively. In 2020, she 
became president of CivITas Bank Solutions, a BBW affiliate that aids community banks 
with their IT and cybersecurity needs. Before joining BBW, Anne worked in both the private 
and public sectors accruing a broad and deep base of knowledge in her chosen fields. She is 
a Certified Information Systems Security Professional in addition to other certifications, and 
she frequently speaks on bank information security.
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CHRIS HILL  
SVP & CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 
Chris oversees financial reporting, liquidity and funding, and information technology for 
BBW and its affiliates. Chris launched his community banking career after college, gaining 
experience in credit, lending, and bank information technology. Today he serves on the boards 
of directors for the Young Americans Education Foundation and Young Americans Bank, 
and is actively involved with the U.S. Coin Task Force and the ABA’s correspondent bank 
working group and Risk Management School advisory board. Chris has a bachelor’s degree 
in finance from Colorado State University and master’s degree in business administration 
from the University of Colorado; in addition, he completed the Graduate School of Banking 
at Colorado and the ABA Advanced Risk Management programs.

JIM SWANSON
SVP–BANK STRATEGIES 
PRESIDENT–BANK STRATEGIES, LLC

Before becoming president of Bank Strategies LLC, Jim Swanson held the positions of a 
community bank chief credit officer, a director of compliance and manager of loan services 
for an accounting and bank consulting firm, and a commissioned bank examiner with the 
Federal Reserve Bank of Kansas City. As the head of Bank Strategies, which became a 
Bankers’ Bank of the West affiliate in 2018, Jim brings decades of banking experience, 
balanced perspective, and highly developed skills to every consulting and loan review 
assignment he undertakes for community bank clients. Jim holds a master’s degree in 
business administration from the University of Denver and a bachelor’s degree in accounting 
from the University of Nebraska.

DEBBIE WENDT 
SVP & CHIEF PAYMENTS OFFICER

Debbie’s responsibilities include oversight of the bank’s safekeeping, federal funds, and cash 
management operations. She serves as the security officer for BBW as well as a member 
of its senior management team and ALCO. Debbie has played a key role in the Bank’s 
involvement in the Faster Payments FedNowSM pilot program and Real-Time Payments® 
settlement with The Clearing House. A longtime member of the Wespay payments 
association board of directors, she will serve as its chairperson in 2022. Debbie is a 2014 
graduate of the Graduate School of Banking at Colorado. 

SCOTT WINTENBURG 
SVP–BANK CARD & CHIEF GROWTH OFFICER

With a decade of experience in financial consulting and account management, Scott joined 
BBW in 2006 as a credit analyst. He was promoted less than two years later to correspondent 
lender and mentor for the bank’s relationship management team. He became head of BBW’s 
Bank Card Division in 2019, subsequently taking on the additional duties of chief growth 
officer, business development and production. Scott holds a bachelor’s degree in business 
administration from Regis University; he graduated with honors from the Graduate School 
of Banking at Colorado.
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DECEMBER 31,
2021 2020 

(in thousands)

ASSETS
Cash and due from banks $     8,396 $     8,366 

Interest-bearing deposits 105,388 205,979

Federal funds sold 3,310 500

Cash and cash equivalents 117,094 214,845

Securities available for sale 29,444 15,835

Securities held to maturity 96 194

Nonmarketable equity securities 1,743 1,649

Loans and leases 254,126 253,188

Less allowance for loan and lease losses 5,128 5,143

Net loans and leases 248,998 248,045

Leasehold improvements and equipment, net 852 1,120

Accrued interest receivable 979 1,468

Company owned life insurance 13,020 11,332

Other assets 4,303 3,538

TOTAL ASSETS  $ 416,529  $ 498,026 

LIABILITIES
Noninterest-bearing deposits  $ 217,377  $ 248,965 

Interest-bearing deposits 41,384 100,417

Total deposits 258,761 349,382

Federal funds purchased 90,808 82,844

Note payable 495 0

Accrued interest payable 24  75 

Other liabilities 12,120 11,670

TOTAL LIABILITIES 362,208 443,971

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Preferred stock - $20 par value, 5% cumulative 250,000 shares authorized,
7,375 and 8,375 shares issued and outstanding in 2021 and 2020,  
respectively aggregate liquidation preference $1,000 per share 7,375 8,375

Common stock - $10 par value, 750,000 shares authorized, 206,302 and
209,227 shares issued and outstanding in 2021 and 2020, respectively 2,063 2,093

Capital surplus 13,302 13,563

Retained earnings 31,674 29,872

Accumulated other comprehensive income (93)  152

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY 54,321 54,055

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY  $ 416,529  $ 498,026 

BANKERS’ BANK OF THE WEST BANCORP, INC.  
AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
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DECEMBER 31,
2021 2020 

(in thousands)

INTEREST INCOME
Interest and fees on loans and leases  $ 12,136  $ 12,881 

Interest on taxable investment securities 426 455

Interest on deposits and federal funds sold 278 516

Total interest income 12,840 13,852

INTEREST EXPENSE
Deposits 1,170 2,644

Federal funds purchased 33 218

Note payable 3 0

Total interest expense 1,206 2,862

NET INTEREST INCOME 11,634 10,990

Provision for loan and lease losses 0 500

Net interest income after provision for loan and lease losses 11,634 10,490

NONINTEREST INCOME
Service charges on deposit accounts 2,100 1,902

Merchant processing program 8,415 7,792

Correspondent services 2,662 2,492

Gain on sale of investment securities 0 2,807

Unrealized gains recognized on equity securities 0 9

Gain on sale of real estate owned 142 1,062

Other income 583 507

Total noninterest income 13,902 16,571

NONINTEREST EXPENSES
Salaries and employee benefits 7,539 7,675

Occupancy expense of premises 1,118 1,083

Data processing and software 1,042 992

Merchant processing program 7,534 6,946

Service charges 2,002 2,055

Other expenses 1,621 1,489

Total noninterest expenses 20,856 20,240

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 4,680 6,821 

Income tax expense 1,046 1,669

NET INCOME 3,634 5,152

BANKERS’ BANK OF THE WEST BANCORP, INC.  
AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS
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ASSETS UNDER MANAGEMENT 
AND TRANSACTION VOLUME

      2021 2020

ASSETS UNDER MANAGEMENT  

Total assets of Bankers’ Bank of the West $    416,200,000 $    497,927,000 

Balance of loan participations sold to respondent banks 48,443,000 52,741,000

Safekeeping (par value) 6,951,716,000 4,458,797,000

Agent federal funds and EBA (YTD daily average) 1,495,110,000 1,026,150,000

TOTAL ASSETS UNDER MANAGEMENT  $ 8,911,469,000  $ 6,035,615,000 

YTD TRANSACTIONAL VOLUME
Domestic and international wires sent and received $       1.5 Trillion $    939.5 Billion 

Principal federal funds sold $        2.4 Billion $        2.1 Billion 

Direct partner merchant volume $    343.9 Billion $    316.2 Billion 

Partner credit card program $      29.0 Billion $      24.6 Billion 

ATM / debit network–transactions processed 10.5 Million 9.8 Million 

BANKERS’ BANK OF THE WEST
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NET LOANS & LEASES

ALL OTHER ASSETS

FEDERAL  
FUNDS SOLD

CASH &  
BALANCES DUE

ASSET MIX 

While market liquidity expanded the Bank’s cash 
balances, the loan portfolio reflects the core 

of what BBW was founded for in 1980: to help 
community banks serve their largest and best 
customers and manage on-balance sheet risk 

through loan participations.

OTHER FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

BOOK VALUE  
(per Common Share)

The Company’s book value has steadily 
increased since 2010 and eclipsed its pre-

recession peak. During this time, the Company 
resumed annual dividends on common stock, 

serviced required quarterly dividends on 
preferred stock, and redeemed nearly $5.9 

million of the preferred stock.

CAPITAL RATIOS

Capital levels remain sound with the leverage 
ratio impacted by high levels of market 
liquidity, largely held at the Federal Reserve, 
that have inflated total assets. The core 
business lines of the Bank have remained 
intact and the risk-based capital ratios 
continued to be strong while deploying some 
excess liquidity to higher earning assets.
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LEVERAGE RATIO               TIER 1 RISK-BASED RATIO               RISK-BASED CAPITAL RATIO
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  CONSTRUCTION & DEVELOPMENT

  1-4 FAMILY RESIDENTIAL REAL ESTATE

  AGRICULTURE PRODUCTION

  NON DEPOSITORY FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

  FARMLAND

  COMMERCIAL & MULTI-FAMILY REAL ESTATE

  COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL

  ALL OTHER LOANS
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> $1 BILLION

FUNDING MIX  (000’s)

Excess liquidity from the Bank’s 
respondent customers increased deposits 

by 75% for 2020 before collaboratively 
working to reduce balances through 2021. 

The upstream market for federal funds 
remains limited, causing BBW to retain a 

greater portion of the federal funds agent 
pool. To counter this, interest-bearing 

deposits have been permitted to roll off 
as they reached maturity, dropping 59% 

the past two years.

LOAN PORTFOLIO MIX  (000’s)

The Bank saw a small dip in average loan balances during 2021 before finishing the year higher than it began. Through the trials of 
the last two years, the Bank has experienced very little impact on the quality of credits. Opportunities for commercial real estate and 
commercial & industrial loans allowed the Bank to sustain its portfolio balances.

BANK DEPOSITS BY ASSET SIZE

High levels of deposits have inflated the balance sheets 
of many community banks, often migrating them to a 
higher-tier asset class. Banks in the $250 million to $500 
million category have averaged comparable balances to 
all other bank groups under $1 billion, comprising 46% 
of respondent deposits.
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 $100 MILLION  
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 $250 MILLION  
TO $500 MILLION

$500 MILLION 
TO $1 BILLION
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A major priority for the Bank in 2020 was building infrastructure capable of delivering improved services. The resulting 
foundation paved the way for various upgrades of existing core services and the addition of new services. In 2021, our 
attention turned to improving what we started a year earlier and building out our real-time/instant payments platform.

PAYMENTS—FASTER PAYMENTS. The adoption of BRIDGE in 2020, in tandem with various internal systems 
upgrades, formed a solid foundation for delivering settlement services for RTP and FedNow. We invested many hours with 
system architects on planning the buildout and features for delivering settlement services for the RTP and FedNow networks. 
As a result, RTP settlement via BRIDGE will be delivered in 2022; FedNow settlement will be ready when the Federal 
Reserve launches it in 2023. Our goal is to facilitate community banks’ settlement 
needs on a 24/7/365 basis, eliminating the need for banks to staff during  
non-banking hours.

ONGOING GROWTH OF INTERNATIONAL PAYMENTS. In 2021, we made 
improvements to our Canadian Dollar cash letter imaging, international currency 
order options, and international wire processing services. Our objective is to 
provide international options that are right-sized for individual community banks 
of all sizes. This will remain an area of emphasis in 2022.

LENDING SERVICES. Our highest-value service continues to be loan 
participations and stock loans. Loans are getting bigger; in response, BBW 
increased its lending limit in 2021. Loan participation volume ebbed and flowed 
in 2021; nevertheless, our lenders were relentless in maintaining and growing 
our lending relationships. Plans were made in 2021 to add capacity in this area, and those plans will be executed in 2022. In 
addition, bank stock lending is picking up due to mergers and acquisitions, shareholder buyouts, and other short- to mid-
term capital needs. The Bank remains extremely sensitive to risk management, maintaining concentration limits in all sectors 
and focusing on the fundamentals of good credit.

PROGRESSING TO SERVE  
A DYNAMIC INDUSTRY
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BANK CARD SERVICES. By the time the demand for digital and virtually accessible resources for bank card services 
surged in 2020, the Bank had already created a virtual vault for online document storage and file sharing. Similar to an online 
library, BBW’s SmartVault gives community bank customers and their end users secure access—from anywhere—to a wide 
variety of forms, product data sheets, training presentations, and other crucial documents. Having built the virtual resource 
center well in advance of demand at the start of the pandemic, BBW was prepared for remote-work scenarios and end 
users’ needs, as evidenced by a huge spike in the use of SmartVault. The process of augmenting, updating and improving the 
resource center is ongoing.

The Bank is also highly competitive in the realm of ATM/debit services, which were augmented in 2021 to provide more 
options for community banks. We plan to add more resources in 2022 to grow this business. And as a matter of course, the 

Bank Card department continues looking at ways to leverage technology to 
improve our product and services.

MEETING COMMUNITY BANKS’ INFORMATION SECURITY AND 
TECHNOLOGY NEEDS. In its second year, CivITas Bank Solutions 
experienced rapid growth in providing IT and IS solutions for community banks. 
Each technical and security professional on the CivITas team has community 
bank experience—a feature that gives the company a unique awareness of its 
clients’ needs. A respected partner for community banks, CivITas provides 
penetration tests, vulnerability scans, audit and exam remediation, virtual 
contractual information security officer services, phishing tests, all levels of 
training, and the monitoring, maintenance, and security of systems.

CONSULTANCY WITH DECADES OF INDUSTRY EXPERIENCE AND INDEPENDENT PERSPECTIVE. Bank 
Strategies, under the leadership of Jim Swanson, provides an array of invaluable services for community banks in today’s 
ever-evolving world. With expertise in credit risk management, loan review, strategic planning facilitation, regulatory risk 
management, mergers and acquisitions, and BSA/AML compliance, 
the firm fills community banks’ growing needs for specific skills on 
a project basis and as an outsourced partner in managing risk and 
enhancing shareholder value. Bank Strategies’ knowledge of challenges 
and opportunities in the market is unrivaled in the region.

COMPREHENSIVE INVESTMENT SERVICES SOLUTION. Our 
2020 investment in First Bankers’ Banc Securities (FBBS), a bond 
brokerage business owned with three other bankers’ banks, has been 
fruitful for our organization. With FBBS and BBW, we now offer a 
comprehensive solution for bond trades, safekeeping and portfolio 
accounting. While many changes are occurring with large investment 
houses, FBBS remains focused on providing service and individualized 
solutions for community banks. We believe we are in an ideal position 
to offer community banks a valuable service with FBBS.
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS
Zac Karpf
Chairman of the Board
President
Platte Valley Bank, Nebraska
Scottsbluff, Nebraska

William A. Mitchell Jr.
Vice Chairman of the Board
President & CEO
Bankers’ Bank of the West
Denver, Colorado

Gary Crum
Regional Director
Western States Bank
a division of FNBO
Laramie, Wyoming

Mark Daigle
Division President & Director
TBK Bank, SSB
Durango, Colorado

John V. ( JV) Evans III
Executive Vice President
D.L. Evans Bank
Boise, Idaho

Copper W. France
President & CEO
Bank of Commerce
Rawlins, Wyoming

Kristin S. Godfrey, Esq.
Founder & Attorney
Godfrey Law Group LLC
Denver, Colorado

Bruce A. Hellbaum
President & CEO
RNB State Bank
& Front Range State Bank
Longmont, Colorado

Quentin D. Leighty
Chief Financial Officer
& President of Monument Office
First National Bank of Las Animas
Monument, Colorado

Debbie L. Meyers
Partner
Dunamikos Group
& Meyers Bank Consulting LLC
Aurora, Colorado

Sean D. Ormand
CEO
First New Mexico Bank of Silver City
Silver City, New Mexico

Max T. Wake
Chairman & President
Jones Bank
Seward, Nebraska

John E. (PJ) Wharton V
President & CEO
Yampa Valley Bank
Steamboat Springs, Colorado

ADVISORY TEAM
David A. Ochsner 
Director Emeritus / Past Chairman

Alice M. Voss 
Advisory Director

Dallas Kiburz 
Advisory Director

Brian Esch 
Advisory Director – Loan Committee

Dawn Thompson 
Advisory Director – Loan Committee
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